

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK IAS PART 53

----- X
CINEMA SQUARE, LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

JEFFRIES LOANCORE, LLC, LRES
CORPORATION, as trustee or agent for
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as trustee for the benefit of
Holders of Comm 2016-DC2 Mortgage Trust
Commercial Mortgage Pass Through
Certificates, Series 2016-DC2, WILMINGTON
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
trustee for the benefit of Holders of Comm
2016-DC2 Mortgage Trust Commercial Pass
Through Certificates, Series 2016-DC2, JOHN
DOE d/b/a WELLS FARGO COMMERCIAL
MORTGAGE SERVICING, and CW
CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, as
special servicer, :

Defendants. :

----- X

Index No. 650645/2021

**DEFENDANTS WILMINGTON TRUST,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND
CW CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT
LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
I. The Loan Agreement	2
II. Choice of Law	3
III. Plaintiff’s Default.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Venue Is Improper, and New York Law Applies in Any Event.....	5
II. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because Impossibility Cannot Rest on Mere Financial Difficulty	7
A. Impossibility	7
B. Impracticability	11
C. Frustration of Purpose.....	11
D. Force Majeure	13
III. Plaintiff Cannot Show Irreparable Harm	13
IV. The Balance of the Equities Favors Defendants	14
V. Plaintiff Should Be Required to Post a Significant Bond	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1234 Broadway LLC v. W. Side SRO Law Project</i> , 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2011)	5
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968)	7
<i>Atl. Garage Mgmt. LLC v. Boerum Commercial LLC</i> , No. 512250/2020, 2020 WL 7350542 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Dec. 2, 2020)	9
<i>Atlas MF Mezzanine Borrower, LLC v. Macquarie Tex. Loan Holder, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 729128 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2017)	14
<i>Broadway 500 W. Monroe Mezz II LLC v. Transwestern Mezz. Realty Partners II, LLC</i> , 80 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep’t 2011)	13
<i>CAB Bedford LLC v. Equinox Bedford Ave., Inc.</i> , No. 652535/2020, 2020 WL 7629593 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 22, 2020)	9, 11, 12
<i>Cannon v. Aurora Bank</i> , 2012 WL 12882879 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2012)	5
<i>Clark Tower, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 178 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dept. 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>Dr. Smood N.Y. LLC v. Orchard Houston, LLC</i> , No. 652812/2020, 2020 WL 6526996 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 2, 2020)	11
<i>E. Fordham DE LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 170 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dep’t 2019)	15
<i>Ebert v. Holiday Inn</i> , 2014 WL 349640 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014)	8
<i>Fielding v. Drew</i> , 94 A.D.2d 687 (1st Dep’t 1983)	5
<i>Foster v. Svenson</i> , No. 651826/2013, 2013 WL 3989038 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 5, 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Metals Resources Grp. Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2002)	10, 13
<i>Gilliland v. Acquafredda Enters., LLC</i> , 92 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep't 2011)	5
<i>Greater N.Y. Automobile Dealers Ass'n, Inc. v. City Spec, LLC</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 2020 WL 8173082 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Dec. 29, 2020)	9, 12
<i>Hairman v. Jhawarer</i> , 122 A.D.3d 570 (2d Dep't 2014)	14
<i>Its Soho LLC v. 598 Broadway Realty Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 653648/2020, 2020 WL 7629588 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 22, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts., Inc.</i> , 70 N.y.2d 900 (1987)	7
<i>Lantino v. Clay LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2239957 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2020)	8
<i>Lombard v. Station Square Inn Apartments Corp.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 717 (2d Dep't 2012)	14
<i>Madison Hospitality Mgmt. LLC v. Acacia Network Housing, Inc.</i> , No. 656639/2020, 2020 WL 7692215 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 23, 2020)	5
<i>Maesa LLC v. TPR Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 652685/2020, 2020 WL 5499231 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 9, 2020)	9
<i>Midfirst Bank v. 159 W. 24th St. LLC</i> , No. 107873/09, 2010 WL 2639221 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 21, 2010)	11
<i>PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC</i> , 85 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep't 2011)	12
<i>SK Greenwich LLC v. W-D Grp. (2006) LP</i> , 2010 WL 4140445 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2010)	14
<i>Tesone v. Hoffman</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1219 (2d Dep't 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc. v. Gramercy Park Land LLC</i> , No. 103763/2009, 2009 WL 10729957 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 11, 2009)	10, 11, 13
<i>Urban Archeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1222(A), 2009 WL 5872326 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 10, 2009)	11
<i>Valenti v. Going Grain, Inc.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep't 2018)	7
<i>Vector Media, LLC v. Go N.Y. Tours, Inc.</i> , No. 653808/2019, 2020 WL 5992328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2020)	10, 12
<i>Warner v. Kaplan</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2009)	7
 RULES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 392(a)	5, 6
CPLR § 507	5, 7
CPLR § 6301	5
CPLR § 6312(b)(2)	15
CPLR § 6313(a)	14
